FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 12/19/2022 11:28 AM No. 56917-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

In re the Personal Restraint of

KEONTE SMITH,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, TEAMCHILD, AND WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on next page

Sara Zier, WSBA #43075 TEAMCHILD PO Box 1512 Tacoma, WA 98401 (253) 507-8435 sara.zier@teamchild.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae TEAMCHILD

Mark Middaugh, WSBA #51425 WACDL AMICUS COMMITTEE 600 University Street, Suite 3020 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 919-4269 mark@middaughlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI1
INTRODUCTION
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
 I. The Adultification of Black Children Contributes to Racial Disparities in Decline and Sentencing Outcomes for Black Youth
II. Ameliorating Race Disproportionality in Decline Requires That Courts Account for Adultification Bias and Understand the <i>Kent</i> Factors Through the Lens of Advances in Adolescent Brain Development
Guide Courts' Interpretation of Kent Factor Six 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Hews v. Evans,
99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983)9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Crabtree</i> , 141 Wn.2d 577, 9 P.3d 814 (2000)22
141 WII.2d 377, 9 P.3d 814 (2000)22
In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry,
137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999), as amended (June 30, 1999)
In re Pers. Restraint of Miller, 21 Wn. App. 2d 257,
505 P.3d 585 (2022)3, 4, 5, 12, 16, 20, 22
In re Pers. Restraint of St. Pierre,
118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992)22
In re Pers. Restraint of Yates,
177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013)22
State v. Anderson, 200 Wn.2d 266, 516 P.3d 1213 (2022)
State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)11
State v. Berhe, 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019)4
State v. Furman,
122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993)

188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)2, 16, 21, 23, 30
State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)24
State v. Ramos, 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)30
State v. Saintcalle, 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)
State v. Smith, 14 Wn. App. 2d 1025 (2020)31
FEDERAL CASES
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)3, 12, 15, 17, 30
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 480, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)16
<u>STATUTES</u>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 707(a)(2) (2017)
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-805 (2017)
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.071-6(10) (2021)

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:4A-26.1(3) (2017)
RULES
GR 374
RAP 16.4(c)(2)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Mark W. Bennett, Confronting Cognitive "Anchoring Effect" and "Blind Spot" Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution for Reforming a Fundamental Flaw, 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2014)
N. Jeremi Duru, <i>The Central Park Five, the Scottsboro Boys,</i> and the Myth of the Bestial Black Man, 25 Cardozo L. Rev. 1315 (2004)
Birte Englich & Thomas Mussweiler, Sentencing Under Uncertainty: Anchoring Effects in the Courtroom, 31 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 1535 (2001)
Heather D. Evans & Steven Herbert, <i>Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State</i> 2009-2019 (2021), https://www.opd.wa.gov/documents/00866-2021_AOCreport.pdf
Gender & Just. Comm'n, Wash. Cts., <i>How Gender and Race Affect Justice Now</i> (2021), https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021_Gender_Justice_Study_Report.pdf

Phillip Atiba Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence:</i>
Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children, 106 J.
Personality & Soc. Psychol. 526 (2014),
https://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/releases/psp-
<u>a0035663.pdf</u>
Kristen Hennings, Criminalizing Normal Adolescent Behavior
in Communities of Color: The Role of Prosecutors in
Juvenile Justice Reform, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 383 (2013) 27
Patricia K. Kerig & Stephen P. Becker, From Internalizing to Externalizing: Theoretical Models of the Processes Linking PTSD to Juvenile Delinquency, in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD): Causes, Symptoms, and Treatment (Sylvia J. Egan ed., 2010)
Patricia K. Kerig & Stephen P. Becker, <i>Posttraumatic Stress</i> Symptoms Are Associated with the Frequency and Severity of Delinquency Among Detained Boys, 40 J. Child & Adolescent Psychol. 765 (2011)
Amanda NeMoyer, Kent Revisited: Aligning Judicial Waiver
Criteria with More Than Fifty Years of Social Science
Research, 42 Vt. L. Rev. 441 (2018) 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
Frank W. Putnam, The Impact of Trauma on Child
Development, 57 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 1 (2006)
Aneeta Rattan et al., <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults</i> , 7 PLOS ONE (2012),

Task Force 2.0, Race and the Criminal Justice System, <i>Report</i>
and Recommendations to Address Race in Washington's
Juvenile Legal System: 2021 Report to the Washington
Supreme Court 12 (2021), https://digitalcommons.
law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/118/7, 13
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, Judgment Under
Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases, 185 Science 1124
(1974)
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2021 (2021),
https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/StatisticalSu
mmary/Adult_Stat_Sum_FY2021.pdf23, 24
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2020 (2020),
https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/StatisticalSu
mmary/Adult_Stat_Sum_FY2020.pdf23, 24
W. 1
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2019 (2019)
https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/StatisticalSu
mmary/Adult Stat Sum FY2019.pdf23, 24
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing, Fiscal Year 2018 (2018),
https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/StatisticalSu
mmary/Adult_Stat_Sum_FY2018.pdf23, 24
